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2 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report considers the revenue and capital financial performance for the period April 
to September as well as the impact of COVID19 on the Councils HRA finances and 
highlights significant variances expected for the financial year 2020/21. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The options that have been considered are; 

a) At this stage in the year, the financial position is for noting only. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the Council’s financial position at the end of Quarter 2 be noted. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure that Members are kept informed of the current budgetary position 
for both the HRA Revenue and Capital Budgets. 

 
 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

Strategic Context 

4.1 The financial position of the HRA for 2020/21 should be viewed in the context of the 
updated 30-year business plan. The budget set in February 2020 showed a forecast 
deficit position for 2020/21 of £564k to be funded from reserves.  

4.2 A fundamental review of the housing service was undertaken during 2019/20 to identify 
savings, efficiencies and income generation opportunities to achieve a sustainable 
business plan into the future. The business plan sets out the aspiration of the Council 
to increase the social housing stock by either buying existing dwellings or building new 
ones. 

4.3 The Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 requiring all social landlords to reduce rents 
by 1% each year came to an end in March 2020. This means rents can increase by 



Consumer Price Index (CPI) +1% for five years from April 2020, which will start to 
mitigate the impact of the 1% reduction on the 30-year plan. 

4.4 With the Council’s housing stock at 3,230 homes there will always be unplanned 
events that affect the level of income and expenditure in any one financial year. None 
more so than the outbreak of COVID19 which hit the UK in March. This will certainly 
have a financial impact on the Councils Housing Revenue Account as rent levels are 
at risk and property repairs and maintenance on the Council’s housing stock was 
reduced to emergency repairs for existing tenants and the completion of void work in 
order to support the accommodation of the homeless and rough sleepers. This follows 
Government guidance and is in the interests of the safety of our staff and tenants. 

4.5 Property repairs and maintenance work is now slowly commencing within the 
Governments COVID19 safety guidelines but will take some time before normal 
service levels resume and there is likely to be an impact in terms of backlog of works 
to be carried out. 

4.6 The new build programme will also be impacted as development ground to a halt 
during lockdown and has been slow to recover, and as it does, now carries additional 
COVID19 related costs for site works to re-commence safely. 

4.7 As the year progresses this financial impact will be forecast with more certainty, but 
section 5 below sets out in more detail the impacts based on the knowledge we have 
to date. 

5. 2020/21 Financial Impact of COVID19 

5.1 To date additional costs for COVID19 impacting on the HRA mainly consist of 
additional PPE amounting to £46k, there are a number of savings that can help to 
mitigate the increased expenditure. These are detailed further in section 6 of this 
report. 

5.2 In terms of income, in the first quarter there has been minimal impact on rent levels, 
however, as the furlough scheme has now been extended to the end of November, it 
is anticipated that tenants who are in employment may be impacted. Housing Benefit 
and Universal Credit tenants are likely to be unaffected. A forecast of £792k loss of 
rental income for 2020/21 has been included in this report. This remains unchanged 
from the previous quarter. Levels of debt to be written off are expected to be very low, 
if any, as any outstanding rents are likely to be reclaimed, but over a longer period 
because of secure tenancies. The team will continue to monitor the situation closely 
over the coming months and update the financial position accordingly. The impact is 
likely to extend beyond this financial year and will be reflected in the budget for 2021/22 
and beyond. 

5.3 The Government has not yet announced any financial support for the HRA’s, therefore 
we are forecasting this loss to be covered from the Strategic Priorities Reserve which 
has a balance of £5.17m. 

 

 

 



6. Quarter 2 Position 

6.1 Based upon financial performance and information from April to September 2020 (with 
trends extrapolated to the end of the financial year) and discussions with budget 
managers and the Senior Leadership Team, key variations on expenditure and income 
compared to budget have been identified.  

6.2 Taking each area in turn, the position on key aspects of the 2020/21 budget is 
summarised below: 

Revenue  

6.3 The original budget set for the HRA for 2020/21 shows a deficit of £564k, which would 
be met by reserves to achieve a balanced budget position.  The forecast position at 
September is a surplus of £1.555m, a favourable variance of £2.119m, as detailed in 
the table below.  

 

6.4 The forecast variances identified within this report will be taken into consideration 
when setting the budgets for 2021/22. 

6.5 Further explanations of the variances are provided below: 

6.6 Income – an adverse variance of £828k 

• Dwelling rents - it is estimated that income from dwelling rents will be impacted by 
COVID19 resulting in an adverse variance of £792k. This is based on a reduction 
of 15% for 26 weeks and is after taking into account those tenants in receipt of 
Housing Benefit and Universal Credit. 

• Service Charges, Non-Dwelling rents and Other Income are expected to result in a 
net £37k adverse variance.  

 

Budget

Full Year 

Forecast 

Quarter 2

Variance Adverse 

/ (Favourable)

£'000 £'000 £'000

Dwelling Rents (14,258)                (13,466)                792                          -6%

Service Charges (689)                     (642)                     47                            -7%

Non Dwelling Income (355)                     (368)                     (13)                           4%

Other Income (23)                       (20)                       3                              -13%

Interest Received (9)                          (9)                          -                               0%

Total Income (15,334)                (14,506)                828                          -5%

Housing Management 3,263                   3,251                   (12)                           0%

Responsive Repairs and Maintenance 2,010                   1,851                   (159)                         -8%

Building Services 1,255                   1,082                   (173)                         -14%

Depreciation 3,709                   3,709                   -                               0%

Interest payable 2,968                   2,968                   -                               0%

Revenue Contribution to Capital 2,604                   -                            (2,604)                     -100%

Bad Debt Provision 89                         89                         -                               0%

Total Expenditure 15,898                 12,950                 (2,948)                     -19%

Deficit / (Surplus) for Year 564                      (1,555)                  (2,119)                     

% 

variance



6.7 Housing Management – a favourable variance of £12k 

A number of items make up the small favourable variance of £12k, these are largely 
due to the impact of COVID19 and the changes in working practices to keep our 
employees and tenants safe. The favourable variance can be broken down as follows: 

• A favourable variance of £88k relating to employee costs - 4 fte vacant posts 
(shared between the two Councils) and delayed start dates for those posts that 
have since been appointed to.  

• A favourable variance of £30k for reduced travel costs as a consequence of 
COVID19. 

• An adverse variance of £89k - Business Rates for Needham Market Middle School 
and Stowmarket Middle School, the costs for which have been transferred from 
General Fund to HRA,  

• It is anticipated that less time will be charged to Mid Suffolk’s General Fund and 
Capital Projects for surveyors’ time resulting in reduced levels of income via 
recharges and an adverse variance of £20k. 

6.8 Building Services (Responsive Repairs and Maintenance) – a favourable 
variance of £159k 

There are a number of items that contribute to the favourable variance of £159k. These 
are largely due to the impact of COVID19 and the changes that the Council has made 
to safely deliver its repairs and maintenance services. This can be broken down as 
follows: 

• Due to the prioritising of urgent / emergency jobs only, spend on materials is less 
than expected resulting in a favourable variance of £93k.  

• A favourable variance of £76k for employee costs due to vacant posts (4 fte, shared 
50:50 with Babergh, 2 of which have now been appointed to). 

• £20k favourable variance on fuel due to urgent / emergency jobs only completed 
during the lockdown period. 

• Other items (net) – a favourable variance of £3k. 

• These can be partially offset by an adverse variance of £33k relating to agency and 
consultancy costs used to cover vacant posts. 

6.9 Building Services (Planned Maintenance) – a favourable variance of £173k 

• Whole House Servicing Contract (WHS) - due to the impact of COVID19 there are 
expected delays in carrying out the WHS contract. As a result, a favourable 
variance of £100k is anticipated. 

• Asbestos inspections have now recommenced following the temporary suspension 
over the lockdown period. This is expected to result in a favourable variance of 
£70k. 

6.10 Revenue Contribution to Capital – a favourable variance of £2.604m 

• A favourable variance of £2.604m is expected, because of slippage in the 2020/21 
capital programme, due to the impact of COVID19. Future contributions will be 
reviewed as part of the budget setting process for 2021/22, based on the updated 
capital programme. 

 



6.11 The net £2.119m favourable position means that the total HRA balances as at 31 
March 2021 is forecast to be £7.961m. This includes a minimum working balance of 
£1.209m, £6.724m in the Strategic Priorities Reserve and £28k in earmarked 
reserves. 

Capital  

6.12 Use of capital and one-off funds is critical and needs to be linked into our future delivery 
plans. Actual expenditure is even lower than normal for this time of year as a result of 
the COVID19 impact. A number of projects have fallen behind schedule, there have 
been supply difficulties and increased costs raised by our suppliers to cover the cost 
of PPE etc. 

6.13 With complex capital schemes it is difficult to accurately assess the level of payments 
that will be made during the financial year. The Council continues to embark on new 
projects e.g. building new homes, where it is difficult to accurately predict at the 
planning stage how payments will fall. Members should therefore focus on whether 
overall outcomes are being achieved as a result of the capital investment rather than 
variances against the plan for a particular year.       

6.14 Actual capital expenditure for the period April to September 2020 totals £0.5m, against 
the budget (including carry forwards) of £24.9m, as set out in Appendix A. As 
mentioned in section 6.11, a number of projects have fallen behind schedule as a 
consequence of COVID19. Development of some sites will be commencing soon, but 
we anticipate that a number of budgets will be carried forward to meet expenditure 
incurred in 2021/22.  

6.15 New Build – Mid Suffolk’s capital programme is being reviewed to refine the pipeline 
of new build development and acquisitions in conjunction with a review of the 30-year 
business plan and the affordability of these schemes. The updated business plan will 
be coming forward early next year. 

7. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 

7.1 Ensuring that the Councils make best use of their resources is what underpins the 
ability to achieve the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. Specific links are to 
financially sustainable Councils, managing our corporate and housing assets 
effectively, and property investment to generate income. 

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 These are detailed in the report. 

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no specific legal implications. 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT 

10.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Significant Risk No. 11 – We may 
be unable to respond in a timely and effective way to financial demands and also 
Corporate Risk No. 5E05 – if the Finance Strategy is not in place with a balanced 
position over the medium term the Councils will not be able to deliver the core  



objectives and service delivery may be at risk of not being delivered. Other key risks 
are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If we do not consider the 
ongoing impacts of the 
Welfare and Funding 
Reforms, then it could 
lead to unpreparedness 
for further changes.  

Unlikely - 2 Bad – 3 Ensure adequate bad debt 
provision and that the 
Income Management 
Strategy seeks to mitigate 
the impact of the changes 
on residents, the Council’s 
income streams and 
budgets.  

If there are increases in 
inflation and other 
variables, then Council 
Housing self-financing 
could result in a greater 
risk to investment and 
service delivery plans.  

Unlikely - 2  Noticeable – 
2 

Inflation and interest rate 
assumptions have been 
modelled in the HRA 
business plan. Capital 
receipts and capital 
programme funding 
reviewed. 
 

If we fail to spend 
retained RTB receipts 
within 3-year period, then 
it will lead to requirement 
to repay to Government 
with an additional 4% 
interest. 

Unlikely - 2  Bad - 3  Provision has been made 
in the updated HRA 
Investment Strategy to 
enable match funding and 
spend of RTB receipts. 

If we borrow too much to 
fund New Homes, we will 
not be able to pay the 
loan interest. 

Unlikely - 2 Bad - 3 Follow the CIPFA 
Prudential Code which 
states Capital investment 
plans must be affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. 

If Brexit has a negative 
impact on the Economy, 
then interest 
rates/inflation/house 
prices and demand/jobs 
could be impacted. 

Probable - 3 Bad - 3 Understanding and acting 
on intelligence from the 
Local Government 
Association (LGA) and 
CIPFA. 

If capital data is 
inaccurate it could lead to 
problems with treasury 
management debt and 
cashflows. 

Unlikely - 2 Bad - 3 Work closely with treasury 
management when setting 
capital budgets and how 
this will be financed. 
Monitor the capital spend 
quarterly and raise any 
changes with treasury 
management. 

 

11. CONSULTATIONS 

11.1 Consultations have taken place with Assistant Directors, Corporate Managers and 
other Budget Managers as appropriate 



12. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

12.1 An equality analysis has not been completed because there is no action to be taken 
on service delivery as a result of this report. 

13. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 There are a number of areas that as a result of COVID19 have had a positive impact 
on the Council’s environmental impact as well as the financial position. They include 
for example, reduced travel and fuel costs as mentioned in sections 6.7 and 6.8 of the 
report. 

14. APPENDICES  

Title Location 

APPENDIX A – Capital Programme Attached 

 

15. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

 21 February 2019 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Four-year Outlook 
Report 2019/20 – MC/18/39 

7 September 2020 Quarter 1 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Financial Monitoring 
2020/21– MCa/19/70 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Appendix A 

2020/21 Capital Programme 

 

 

 

 

 

Mid Suffolk

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21

Original 

Budget

Carry 

Forwards / 

Budget 

Adjustments

Current 

Budget 

Actual 

Spend

Full Year 

Forecast

Expected 

Carry 

Forward

Full Year 

Forecast LESS 

Budget

(favourable) / 

adverse

Explanation of major variances

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Housing Maintenance

Planned maintenance 3,505 589 4,094 330 2,910 1,184 0

ICT Projects 200 0 200 0 200 0 0

Environmental Improvements 40 0 40 0 0 40 0

Disabled adaptions to council dwellings 200 0 200 42 200 0 0

New build programme inc acquisitions 12,604 7,746 20,350 520 9,074 11,276 0

Developments have been delayed due to 

Covid19 but underspends will be carried 

forward

Total HRA Capital Spend 16,549 8,335 24,884 892 12,384 12,500 0


